DOC # 01/11/2011	0776757 12:01 PM Deputy:		SD
OFFICIAL RECORD Requested By:			
	DITRITC W		

0.00

0.00

Assessor's Parcel Number: N/A	DC/PUBLIC WORKS
Date: JANUARY 11, 2011	Douglas County - NV Karen Ellison - Recorder Page: 1 Of 3 Fee:
Recording Requested By:	BK-0111 PG- 2216 RPTT:
Name: EILEEN CHURCH, PUBLIC WORKS (JF) Address:	
City/State/Zip:	
Real Property Transfer Tax: \$ N/A	

AGREEMENT AMENDMENT #2011.003 (Title of Document)

BK- 011 PG- 221

Amendment No. 1 to Highway Agreement No. 1383-09-063

## WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, on December 14, 2009, the parties entered into Agreement No. R383-09-063 to advertise and award the Douglas County Overlay ARRA Project; and

WHEREAS, the total project costs were higher than anticipated; and

WHEREAS, the DEPARTMENT has decided to increase the available federal funds for the PROJECT; and

WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to make certain amendments to Agreement No. R383-09-063.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:

- A. Article I, Paragraph 3, is amended by deleting it in its entirety and inserting in its place: "To obligate Federal funding under the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009 for a maximum amount of Five Hundred Eleven Thousand Five Hundred Seventy-One and No/100 Dollars (\$511,571.00)."
- B. Article III, Paragraph 5, is amended by deleting it in its entirety and inserting in its place: "The TOTAL ESTIMATED PROJECT COSTS are Five Hundred Eleven Thousand Five Hundred Seventy-One and No/100 Dollars (\$511,571.00), comprising Federal funding of one hundred percent (100%) of the TOTAL ESTIMATED PROJECT COSTS. The parties acknowledge and agree that the TOTAL ESTIMATED PROJECT COSTS set forth herein are only estimates and that in no event shall the DEPARTMENT or federal portion exceed the total obligated amount, as established in Article I Paragraph 3.
- C. Article III, Paragraph 6, is amended by deleting it in its entirety and inserting in its place:

The following is a summary of TOTAL ESTIMATED PROJECT COSTS and available funds:

**TOTAL ESTIMATED PROJECT COSTS:** 

DEPARTMENT Construction Engineering Costs: \$ 66,727.00

Construction Costs: \$444,844.00

TOTAL ESTIMATED PROJECT COSTS: \$511,571.00

2011 JAN 11 AM 10: 46

**AVAILABLE FUNDING SOURCES:** 

Federal Funds:

\$511,571.00

**TOTAL PROJECT FUNDING:** 

\$511,571.00

All of the other provisions of Agreement No. R383-09-063 dated December 14, 2009, shall remain in full force and effect as if set forth herein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the above named parties have hereunto set their hands and executed this Amendment the date first written above.

State of Nevada, acting by and through its DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Michael A. Olson
Chairman, Board of Commissioners

Attest:

Approved as to Legality and Form:

Deputy Attorney General

Clerk Treasurer

BY:
Approved as to Form:

Office of the District Attorney

R. PEn

## **CERTIFIED COPY**

The document to which this certificate is attached is a full, true and correct copy of the original on file and on record in my office.

DATE:

Clerk of the Judicial District Court
of the State of Novela, in any of the County of Douglas